at a total of EGP 209,997,468 (only two hundred nine millions nine hundred ninety seven four hundred 
ninety eight) and at price of EGP 37 per share. 

d. Private placement (Almora Resources) 

3,275,040 shares (only three millions two hundred seventy five and forty) are subscribed at a total 
value of EGP 103,000,000 (only one hundred and three millions) and at a price of EGP 31,45 (only 
thirty one pound forty five) per share. 

21. Shares held by the Group
Shares held by the Group represents the ownership of 3,275,040 shares at the par value of EGP 3,275k in 
GB Auto Company Capital which is acquired by Almora resources Company one of the Group subsidiaries